Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-
9106,  U.S.A.

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
MODEL TEMPERATURE RANGE PACKAGE OPTION
AD9244BST-65,-40 -40°C to +85°C ST-48
AD9244-EVAL Evaluation Board
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I 100% production tested
II 100% production tested at 25°C and sample tested at specified
temperatures
III Sample tested only
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization testing
V Parameter is a typical value only
VI 100% production tested at 25°C; guaranteed by design and charac-
terization testing for industrial temperature range; 100% production tested
at temperature extremes for military devices.
Figure 1. AD9244 Input Timing
Tod = 7nsec typ
n
n+1
n+2 n+3
n+4
n+5
n+6
n+7 n+8
n+9
Analog
Input
clock
data
out
n-9 n-8 n-7 n-6 n-5 n-4 n-3 n-2 n-1 n n+1
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
–6–
AD9244–SPECIFICATIONS
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrD  01/22/02
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin
Nunber Name Descriptions
1,2,5,32,33 AGND Analog Ground
3,4,31,34 AVDD Analog Supply Voltage
5 CLKGND Clock Ground
8,44 N C Do not connect
7,6 CLK+,CLK- Differential Clock Input
9 OEB Digital Output Enable (active low)
10 DB0 (LSB) Least Significant Bit, digital output
11-13,16-21
24-26 DB1 - DB12 Digital outputs
27 DB13 (MSB) Most Significant Bit, digital output
14,22,30 DRGND Digital Ground
15,23,29 DRVDD Digital Supply Voltage
28 OTR Out of range indicator (logic 1 indicates OTR)
35 D F S Data Format Select, connect to;
DRGND for straight binary
DRVDD for 2’s complement
36 REFSENSE Internal reference control
37 VREF Internal Reference
38 REFGND Reference ground
39,40,41,42 REFT,REFB Internal ADC reference decoupling
43 DUTY 50% Duty Cycle Restore,  (Connect to AVDD to activate 50% duty cycle restore, de-
couple to AGND for external control of both clock edges.)
45 CML Common mode reference (0.5*AVDD)
46,47 VIN+,VIN- Differential analog inputs
48 VR Internal Bias Decoupling
1
2